
REGULAR SESSION 
NOVEMBER 9, 2010 

 
 
 The Trempealeau County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session at the Government 
Center in the City of Whitehall, County of Trempealeau and State of Wisconsin on Tuesday, 
November 9, 2010 at 10:01 a.m. with Chair Wally Geske presiding.  The Pledge of Allegiance to the 
Flag of the United States of America was recited led by Chair Geske. 

 
CALL 

 Dear Supervisor, 
 

Please be advised that the Trempealeau County Board of Supervisors will meet at 10:00 a.m. 
on November 9, 2010 in the County Board Room.  All County Board Members’ Claims are 
due in the County Clerk’s Office by noon on November 5, 2010 so they can be prepared for 
Audit Committee approval. 
 
Sincerely, 
/s/ Paul L. Syverson 
County Clerk 

 
It was moved by Hensel Vold and seconded by Douglas Winters to accept the Call as read; 

this was unanimously carried by acclamation. 
 
 Roll was called. A quorum was met with all 17 supervisors in attendance.     
  
  Chair Geske announced the open meeting law requirements have been complied with by 
postings and notifications to the members and media.   
 
 ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA:  It was moved by Arild Engelien and seconded by Ernest 
Vold to adopt the 12 item amended agenda.  Motion carried unanimously by vote of acclamation to 
approve the amended agenda.    
 

MINUTES APPROVED:  It was moved by Robert Duellman and seconded by John Aasen to 
adopt the October 7th and 18th minutes.  Motion carried unanimously by a vote of acclamation to 
adopt the minutes.   
  
 APPEARANCES:  SHERIFF DEPARTMENT MONTHLY REPORT:  Sheriff Richard 
Anderson reported the monthly figures for October.  There were 95 bookings which broke down as 
74 male and 21 female with 78 being White, 3 Black, 13 Hispanic, and 1 Asian.  There were 4 INS 
holds.  The average daily in county population was 31.16 and the out of county average was 6.35.  
There were 5.32 people on electronic monitoring for a total of 42.83 compared to 53.97 last year at 
this time.  There were numbers to report for October traffic yet.  He did say that the ERT was called 
out to put a homeowner safely back into their residence.  There were rumors of damages to the home 
but the homeowner was just in the Sheriff’s Department yesterday to thank then for their help and to 
report no damages.     
 

HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT UPDATE:  Jim Johnson, Highway Commissioner gave an 
update on this past season’s costs.  They did over 4,000 ton of paving and 47 miles of seal coating.  

 148



They bought 187,000 gallons of oil for a cost of $345,000.  6,000 ton of material came from the hot 
mix plant that was used in all 15 townships in the county, 10 on Jackson County and 5 in Buffalo 
County.  The Highway Department has done extensive culvert work from heavy rains in the county 
and they continue to work on flood damaged roads.  They have done 50 miles of centerline painting 
in the county and 87 miles in Jackson County and 5 in Eau Claire County.  The salt price went down 
5% this year.  This year they purchased a new truck, a used road widener, a good used chip spreader 
and a pick up.  The Highway 95 and County Road J project in Arcadia is complete and the lights are 
up.  Also the Highway 53 and Highway 10 project in Osseo is complete. 

 
HIGHWAY BRIDGE PETITIONS:  Clerk Syverson read the bridge petition requests for the 

Town of Arcadia (2), Chimney Rock (4), Ettrick (1), and Trempealeau (2) for a total of $43,788.49. 
 
AMERCIAN LEGION POST & AUXILIARY DONATION TO HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

_ LEAD TESTING:  County Commander Paul Beseler presented Cheryl Rhoda from the Health 
Department with a lead testing machine to measure the level of lead in the blood of children.  This 
machine was on the Health Department’s wish list.  The post and the auxiliary unanimously 
supported this purchase. 

 
TCCTV STUDIO RECOGNITION:  Matt Galewski, TCCTV Director on behalf of the 

Extension/Education & Communications Committee presented Wade Britzius with the first annual 
Trailblazer Award.  This award is to recognize people who support the betterment of TCCTV.  Matt 
said Wade was the face of TCCTV and still is as he still helps with some programming.  Wade talked 
about introducing the idea of live County Board meetings and just getting the station started.  Now 
there are two stations and public has grown to expect to see their local elected officials on TV in their 
meetings.  Wade also talked about how technology and TV has changed and improved over the years.   

 
2010-11-02 

RESOLUTION 
 

TREMPEALEAU COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT 
COUNTY AID BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION UNDER SECTION 82.08 OF WI STATUTES 

 
WHEREAS, the various towns hereinafter named, have filed petitions for County Aid in the 
construction of bridges under Section 82.08 of the Statutes, said petitions are hereby granted and the 
County’s share is appropriated, for year 2011 as follows: 

 
TOWN BRIDGE TOTAL AMOUNT AMOUNT OF 
   INCURRED BY COUNTY AID 
   LOCALS GRANTED 
     
ARCADIA Angus Lane  $               9,583.68   $                4,791.84  $        4,791.84 
 River Valley Road  $               4,574.37   $                2,287.18  $        2,287.19 
     
CHIMNEY 
ROCK Engum Valley Road  $               2,438.58   $                1,219.29  $        1,219.29 

 
Hermanson Valley 
Rd  $               3,535.31   $                1,767.66  $        1,767.65 

 149



 
Insteness Valley 
Road  $               1,258.13   $                   629.07  $           629.06 

 Sylla Road  $             12,531.85   $                6,265.93  $        6,265.92 
     
ETTRICK Amoth Lane  $               6,449.03   $                3,224.52  $        3,224.51 
     
TREMPEALEAU Bortle Road  $             28,277.60   $              14,138.80  $      14,138.80 
 Little Tamarack Road  $             18,928.46   $                9,464.23  $        9,464.23 
     
TOTALS   $             87,577.01   $              43,788.52  $      43,788.49 

 
The County Board does hereby levy a tax to meet said appropriations on all property in the County 
which is taxable for this purpose. 
 
Dated at Whitehall, Wisconsin this 8th day of November, 2010. 
 
       Respectfully submitted, 
       /s/ Ernest Vold 
       /s/ John Aasen 
       /s/ Tom Bice 
       /s/ Rodney Severson 
       /s/ Michael Nelson 
       TREMPEALEAU COUNTY  
       HIGHWAY COMMITTEE 

 
It was moved by John Aasen and seconded by Michael Nelson to adopt the resolution.  Roll call vote 
taken; motion carried with 17 yes votes, resolution adopted 

 
SUPERVISOR DAVID SUCHLA – BUDGET ANALYSIS PRESENTATION:  David 

Suchla presented the board with a power point on several budgets he had analyzed over several years 
to show a trend in year end spending.  He did not mention office names on purpose.  The graphs 
showed some offices with small fluctuations throughout the years and other with large swings of 
spending during certain months.  Suchla created the power point to show his concerns about 
expenditure increases at year end of 25% or more for some departments.   

                    
 

2010-11-01 
RESOLUTION 

 
Expenditure Restriction for 2010 Budget 

 
WHEREAS a number of Departments have spent considerably less than 75 percent of their approved 
budgets for 2010 as of October 1, 2010, and 
 
WHEREAS Departments should generally not need more than 25 percent of their budget allowance 
for the last quarter of the year to cover salaries or other operation expenses, and 
 

 150



WHEREAS the County should be making every effort to conserve financial resources by avoiding 
unnecessary expenditures 
 
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that expenditures from all budgets during the last quarter of 2010 
be limited to 25 percent of the total budget which had been approved for the year.   
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that with the approval of the committee responsible for a 
department’s budget, budget expenditures may exceed the 25 percent limit up to the budget total 
previously set by the County Board in the 2010 budget process.  Approvals should generally be 
limited to meet obligations for salaries, existing contracts, State and Federal mandated programs or 
other circumstances deemed to be in the County’ best interest. 
 
Dated this 9th day of November, 2010. 
 
       Respectfully submitted, 
       /s/ Douglas Winters 
       /s/ Mark Smick 
       /s/ David Suchla 
       /s/ Wally Geske 
       EXECUTIVE/FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 
It was moved by Michael Nelson and seconded by Rodney Severson to adopt the resolution.  George 
Brandt called a point of order that the resolution was brought back from last month after it failed for 
lack of a 2/3 vote.  LaVerne said the resolution had changed enough to qualify as a new resolution.  
Dick Miller made a point of order on how many times Suchla had spoken on this matter.  Chair 
Geske said Suchla had not spoken on the matter yet.  Suchla said these charts force the board to look 
at the numbers as he is not blaming the department heads.  Robert Duellman pointed out that the 
boards from the past aren’t here now, referring to Suchla’s charts from the past years and that this is 
new board.  Dick Miller said that most departments have planned expenditures throughout the year.  
From Suchla’s graphs some years the departments spent 93% of their budget and other years 96% of 
it, returning the rest to the general fund.  By instituting Suchla’s plan departments will have no 
incentive to return any to the general fund.  Maybe now that department will spend 25% each quarter 
to equal 100% instead of the 93% or 96% in the past.  Miller also felt that the graphs should have 
shown revenues for those departments to see if the spending was justified by the income or grants 
received.  Chair Geske put any more discussion on the subject on hold until after the reading of the 
2011 budget which was set for 11:00 am on the budget. 
 

 At 11:03 a.m. Clerk Syverson read the first reading of the proposed 2011 budget.  He 
read the budgeted request, anticipated revenues and the requested tax levy for each account number 
in each department.  Total anticipated expenditures were $51,914,252.63 and the anticipated revenues 
totaled $41,782,306.98 leaving $10,131,945.65 for requested levy.  It was moved by Michael Nelson 
and seconded by Rodney Severson to approve the budget as read.  It was moved by David Suchla and 
seconded by Olin Fimreite to keep the budget hearing open to the public.  Motion carried 
unanimously by a vote of acclamation to keep the budget open to the public.  Jeff McIntyre was 
questioned about the Benefit Specialist position.  He said the increase is due to it being full time 
whereas past budgets it wasn’t.  Jim Johnson said they need to increase his budget $2149.14 on a 
bridge aid issue.  George Brandt noticed a big change in the TV Studio budget.  He made a motion to 
amend the budget and take the $60,657.87 decrease proposed in that budget and use the $22800.86 in 
savings unallocated and transfer $37,856.95 from the general fund to make up the difference.  John 

 151



Aasen seconded it.  George said resources have been strained over the years and the number and 
quality of programs have declined as a result.  Dick Miller stated that he was against using the 
general fund to encumber an ongoing expense.  Ernest Vold apologized for being absent for most of 
the budget process as he was in the hospital, however he said the intention of the Executive/Finance 
Committee was to reduce the administration position and put the remaining department with another 
department to oversee it.  That department would be responsible for not only programming but 
fundraising and coordinating volunteers as well.  Dick Miller said he is not comfortable with this as 
the direction of the department seems unsure.  David Suchla said they spoke about the plans for that 
department in closed session and had a plan but they can’t discuss it now without going into closed 
session.  Dick said Executive/Finance Committee discussed this idea last year and to have the duties 
shift to UW Extension office but now Jon Zander is leaving and he isn’t sure if $60,000 would be a 
true savings as we would need some other department to help.  Mark Smick said it was not anyone’s 
goal to discontinue the TV Studio operation but to balance the budget and hold the limit.  Arild 
Engelien asked how important the TV Studio is to everyone and do we need the station to exist in the 
county.  It is one method of getting the message out and if we think it is a value we should support it.  
Roll call vote taken on the amendment, with 9 no votes and 6 yes and 2 abstain.  The no votes were 
Dick Miller, Wally Geske, Olin Fimreite, Dave Suchla, Rodney Severson, Hensel Vold, Michael 
Nelson, Douglas Winters, and Mark Smick.  The two abstained were Tom Bice and Robert 
Duellman.  Corporation Council instructed Clerk to ask those that abstained if they wanted to vote.  
Both Bice and Duellman voted no.  The amendment failed with 11 no votes and 6 yes.   

 
The supervisors recessed for lunch at 12:15 p.m.  At 1:32 p.m. roll was called. A quorum was 

met with all 17 supervisors in attendance.   
 
The budget hearing continued.  David Suchla made a motion that $22,800.86 go to the TV 

Studio budget as a contingency to Executive/Finance Committee.  Olin Fimreite seconded it.  Motion 
carried unanimously.  Dick Miller questioned the Register of Deeds Deputy that scanned documents 
and now is not scheduled to be filled.  Wally Geske said they instructed Rose to apply for grant 
money to possibly refill that position.  Dick also reminded the supervisors that contracts have not 
been settled yet for 2011.  Dick spoke on behalf of the Property Committee that they have spent 
$7,000 for an air conditioner unit which seems to be a short term fix about every two years.  They 
would like to replace it with a $30,000 air conditioner industrial grade unit.  Hensel Vold said that 
with static electricity someone could potentially short out the system.  Property Committee did look 
at a possible phone savings to go towards the new AC unit.  Tom Bice evaluated the system 
thoroughly and he will gladly offer his advice.  He said industrial grade isn’t always better.  He feels 
if it is done properly, the problem can be remedied without spending that much money.  George 
Brandt thanked the departments for bringing in their budgets and making the bottom line as requested 
and to Executive/Finance Committee for doing a good job on the budget.  Mark Smick commended 
the department heads for being responsible with their budgets and holding the line.  He said 
departments were asked to bring in comparables with other counties and they brought those along 
with state mandates and state statutes.  Mark said we can’t afford these state mandates unless the state 
helps fund them.  Olin Fimreite was glad we didn’t raise taxes.  Chair Geske asked for anymore 
public comment.  Hearing none, the public hearing closed at 2:03 p.m.  Clerk Syverson said the mill 
rate would be .00584387396 and there would be $28,998.48 for tax exempt computers.  Roll call vote 
taken to approve the 2011 budget; motion carried with 16 yes votes and 1 no vote, 2011 budget 
adopted.  The no vote was Hensel Vold.                            
 
The supervisors then returned to discussion on the 2010-11-01 resolution.  David Suchla continued 
with his power point.  Much discussion held.  George Brandt asked if coming in under budget at 93% 

 152



or 96% was a bad thing.  Suchla said he sees it coming in at 88% with this resolution in place which 
could mean $1.2 million.  Tom Bice reminded everyone that the governor has already stated that 
there is no end to the economic slowdown in sight.  Roll call vote taken; motion failed for lack of a 
2/3 vote with 10 yes votes and 7 no votes.  The no votes were Ernest Vold, Arild Engelien, George 
Brandt, Rob Reichwein, Michelle Haines, Dick Miller and Hensel Vold.      
 
 At 2:15 pm Chair Geske left the meeting and Vice Chair Ernest Vold assumed the duties.       

 
 

2010-11-03 
RESOLUTION 

 
Adoption of ATV Ordinance 

 
WHEREAS the County Highway Department has been approached by a member of a private all 
terrain vehicle (ATV) organization with a request to designate sections of County Highway for ATV 
use, and 
 
WHEREAS the Highway Committee has developed an ordinance which will allow the committee to 
designate portions of County Highways as ATV routes if certain conditions and requirements are 
met, and 
 
WHEREAS the County wishes to encourage trail development to enhance recreational opportunities 
for groups of individuals within the County. 
 
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the attached Ordinance permitting the establishment of ATV 
highway crossings or routes be adopted and made effective upon passage and publication.   
 
Dated at Whitehall, Wisconsin, this 9th day of November, 2010. 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
/s/ John Aasen 
/s/ Tom Bice 
/s/ Rodney Severson 
/s/ Michael Nelson 
TREMPEALEAU COUNTY HIGHWAY 
COMMITTEE 

 
(Ordinance is on file in the County Clerk’s Office) 

 
It was moved by John Aasen and seconded by Rodney Severson to adopt the resolution.  LaVerne 
said he had some legality concerns regarding running on county roads for sections of the trail and this 
being a private club and state statutes speak about public trails so he sent a letter to the Attorney 
General’s Office about a month ago and we should get a reply by March which shouldn’t be a 
problem because the trails won’t open until April at the soonest.  David Suchla said there has been a 
change and the club has now offered to open up the trails to anyone with proof of insurance.  Mark 
Bartow spoke on behalf of the CAP Club who asked the County to allow certain sections of road to 
be ridden on to be able to connect with other trails.  He said the club has about 40 families in it with 
over 50 sponsors.  He said the trails are already signed like public trails.  Currently if a non member 

 153



wants to ride the trails they have to be with a member.  They hold their meeting every third Thursday 
of the month at various sponsor sites.  They are requesting a small section on County Road E from 
Witt Hill Road to Elk Creek and another spot by the corner of County Road O and E.  Arild Engelien 
clarified that there would be no charge to ride the trail, just proof of insurance.  Mark said they never 
been kicked off of anyone’s property.  They use no state funding and they have their own mowers 
and a trailer and are self sufficient.  Douglas Winters asked if we approve this now and the Attorney 
General finds issues with it later.  LaVerne said we could rescind it if necessary.  Roll call vote taken; 
resolution adopted with 14 yes votes and 2 no votes.  The no votes were Douglas Winters and Dick 
Miller.       

 
RESOLUTION 2010-11-04 STATE HEALTH PLAN AND FSA: Since the budget was 

already approved this resolution was dropped.     
 

2010-11-05 
RESOLUTION 

 
               Internal & External Recruitment of Judicial Assistant 

 
WHEREAS The Circuit Court provides services for County residents with small claims, 
juvenile, family and criminal programs, arranging judicial hearings, trials and conferences 
for legal activities conducted in Trempealeau County’s Court System and  
 
WHEREAS the Judicial Assistant position is necessary to perform confidential court 
administrative work for the Circuit Court Judge, jury instruction, correspondence and 
scheduling, and 
 
WHEREAS the Judicial Assistant role in scheduling is of vital importance to the 
function of the Court, and 
 
WHEREAS due to a retirement, this vacated position has been approved to fill by the 
required committees to post internally to eligible union members, with the possibility of 
no candidates or qualified candidates posting into this position, or being accepted, 
resulting in the Circuit Court Judge exercising his authority, based on the Supreme 
Court decision in Barland v. Eau Claire County, to appoint any candidate of his choice 
to this position. 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that permission by the full county board be 
granted to recruit for internal and external candidates for this position concurrently. 
 
Dated at Whitehall, Wisconsin this 9th day of November, 2010. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
/s/ Ernest Vold      /s/ Tom Bice 
/s/ Douglas Winters     /s/ Robert Duellman 
/s/ Mark Smick      /s/ Wally Geske 
/s/ Wally Geske      /s/ Dick Miller 
/s/ David Suchla     /s/ Douglas Winters 
EXECUTIVE/FINANCE COMMITTEE PERSONNEL/BARGAINING 

COMMITTEE 

 154



It was moved by David Suchla and seconded by Douglas Winters to adopt the resolution.  Roll call 
vote taken; motion carried with 16 yes votes, resolution adopted.  

 
 

2010-11-06 
RESOLUTION 

 
Recruitment of Corporation Council Position 

 
WHEREAS the position of Corporation Council represents the County in civil matters and advises 
the County officials, employees, committees, boards and commissions in respect to applicable rules, 
policies, ordinances and statutes, and  
 
WHEREAS the roles of Corporation Council range from representing the public’s interest such as 
protective placements, labor relations, contract reviews, legal research regarding ordinances and 
resolutions, County civil litigation, among other legal issues on behalf of the county, and 
 
WHEREAS the position of Corporation Council is statutorily required under WI State Statute 59.42, 
and 
 
WHEREAS due to a retirement, this vacated position has been approved to be fill by the required 
committees to replace, with the possibility of no qualified, internal candidates applying for this 
position,  
  
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that permission by the full county board be granted to 
recruit for internal and external candidates for this position concurrently. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the position of Corporation Council be placed at the defined pay  
($41.1092/hr) as established by Resolution on 9/22/2008,  and 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Corporation Council position be classified as Exempt under 
the Fair Labor Standards Act for overtime purposes. 
 
Dated at Whitehall, Wisconsin this 9th day of November, 2010. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
/s/ Tom Bice       /s/ Ernest Vold 
/s/ Robert Duellman      /s/ Douglas Winters 
/s/ Douglas Winters      /s/ Mark Smick 
/s/ Wally Geske       /s/ David Suchla 
/s/ Dick Miller       /s/ Wally Geske 
PERSONNEL/BARGAINING COMMITTEE   EXECUTIVE/FINANCE COMMITTEE 

 
It was moved by David Suchla and seconded by Michael Nelson to adopt the resolution.  Roll call 
vote taken; motion carried with 16 yes votes; resolution adopted.   

 
 
 
 

 155



2010-11-07 
RESOLUTION 

 
External Recruitment of Jailer Position 

 
WHEREAS The Trempealeau County Sheriff’s Department is responsible for ensuring safety and 
security within the Jail facility for inmates, staff and the Public, and  
 
WHEREAS Jailers perform duties to ensure the safety and security within the jail facility by 
maintaining inmate control by conducing cell checks, counseling, discipline, mediating and providing 
basic care of inmates, and 
 
WHEREAS Jailers are also responsible for ensuring proper classification of inmates, maintaining 
documents in State and local databases, and administering first aid, AED, CPR, in emergencies, and 
 
WHEREAS due to a resignation of a Jailer, the department has experienced an increase in overtime 
and use of on-call staff, and  
 
WHEREAS funding for this position is included in the 2010 budget and 2011 budget proposal;  
 
WHEREAS this position has been approved by the required three committees to post internally to 
eligible union members, with the possibility of no candidates or qualified candidates posting into this 
position;  
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that permission by the full county board be granted to 
recruit for external candidates for this position. 
 
Dated at Whitehall, Wisconsin this 9th day of November, 2010. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
/s/ Rob Reichwein   /s/ Tom Bice    /s/ Mark Smick 
/s/ Dick Miller    /s/ Robert Duellman   /s/ Wally Geske 
/s/ John Aasen    /s/ Douglas Winters   /s/ Douglas Winters 
/s/ David Suchla   /s/ Wally Geske   /s/ Ernest Vold 
LAW ENFORCEMENT/  PERSONNEL/BARGAINING EXECUTIVE/FINANCE 
EMG. MGNT COMMITTEE  COMMITTEE    COMMITTEE 

 
It was moved by Rob Reichwein and seconded by David Suchla to adopt the resolution.  Roll call 
vote taken; motion carried with 16 yes votes, resolution adopted.   

 
 

2010-11-08 
RESOLUTION 

 
REPORT – CLAIMS OF MEMBERS 

 
Your Audit Committee hereby respectfully reports that they have audited the following claims and 
recommend that they be allowed as follows: 
 

 156



NAME  PER DIEM  EXPENSES  TOTAL
John Aasen  $210.00  $29.00  $239.00
       
Tom Bice   $385.00  $188.00  $573.00
       
George Brandt   $175.00  $68.00  $243.00
       
Robert Duellman  $315.00  $150.00  $465.00
       
Arild Engelien     $140.00  $128.00  $268.00
       
Olin Fimreite  $175.00  $10.00  $185.00
       
Wally Geske  $525.00  $85.50  $610.50
       
Michelle Haines(3mo)   $175.00  $66.00  $241.00
       
Dick Miller    $350.00  $72.00  $422.00
       
Michael Nelson  $245.00  $78.00  $323.00
       
Rob Reichwein   $35.00   $32.00  $67.00
       
Rodney Severson  $105.00  $24.00  $129.00
       
Mark Smick  $280.00  $88.00  $368.00
       
Dave Suchla(2 mo)    $560.00  $63.00  $623.00
       
Ernest Vold  $35.00  $19.00  $54.00
       
Hensel Vold    $210.00  $110.00  $320.00
       
Douglas Winters  $490.00  $255.00  $745.00
       
TOTALS  $4,410.00  $1,465.50  $5,875.50

 
Dated at Whitehall, Wisconsin, this 9th day of November, 2010. 
 
       Respectfully submitted, 
       /s/ Wally Geske 
       /s/ Hensel Vold 
       /s/ Michael Nelson 
       AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
It was moved by Rodney Severson and seconded by George Brandt to adopt the resolution.  Roll call 
vote taken; motion carried with 16 yes votes, resolution adopted.    

 157



ANNOUNCEMENT/APPOINTMENTS/ELCTIONS:  Clerk Syverson read a letter from the 
Health Care Center requesting Ernest Vold and Barbara Gronemus be reappointed to the Board of 
Trustees.  Vice Chair opened the nominations for the two open board seats.  Michael Nelson 
nominated Ernest Vold and Tom Bice nominated Barbara Gronemus.  After three calls for more 
names, none were given.  Rob Reichwein made a motion to close the nominations and Rodney 
Severson seconded it.  Motion carried unanimously by a vote of acclamation to approve the 
nominations.  Ernest Vold thanked the supervisors for their continued support.     

        
COMMITTEE REPORTS:  EXECUTIVE & FINANCE COMMITTEE BUDGET UPDATE 

REPORT:  Vice Chair Vold said everyone has a copy of the budget on their desk and if there are any 
questions, contact the clerk.        

 
The supervisors thanked LaVerne Michalak for his many years of service to the County as he 

is retiring next month.        
 

CORRESPONDENCE:  There were none this month.     
 

           CLOSING:  It was moved by John Aasen and seconded by Tom Bice to waive the reading of 
the minutes and that a copy should be mailed to each member.  Motion carried unanimously by a vote 
of acclamation.     

It was moved by Arild Engelien and seconded by Michael Nelson to instruct the Clerk to pay 
mileage and per diem; roll call vote; motion carried with 16 yes votes. 

 
ADJOURNMENT:  Rodney Severson made a motion to move the December monthly 

meeting from December 20 to December 13 and John Aasen seconded it.  Motion carried 
unanimously.  Vice Chair Vold declared the meeting adjourned until Monday, December 13, 2010 at 
7:00 pm.  The meeting was adjourned at 3:05 pm. 
         
 

Recording Secretary, 
       Mary Martin 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 158



 159

         # Of  
 Dist # SUPERVISOR         PER DIEM      MILES          MILEAGE 
 1 ARILD ENGELIEN   $70.00  64  $32.00 
 2 DOUGLAS WINTERS  $70.00  60  $30.00 
 3 TOM BICE                    $70.00  54  $27.00 
 4 ROBERT DUELLMAN  $70.00  50             $25.00 
 5 MARK SMICK   $70.00  44  $22.00 
 6 GEORGE BRANDT   $70.00  34  $17.00 
 7 ROBERT REICHWEIN  $70.00  32  $16.00 
 8 MICHELLE HAINES   $70.00  25  $12.50 
 9 DICK MILLER   $70.00  24  $12.00 
 10 WALLY GESKE   $70.00  19    $9.50 
 11 OLIN FIMREITE   $70.00    2    $1.00 
 12 JOHN AASEN   $70.00  10    $5.00  
 13 DAVE SUCHLA   $70.00  14    $7.00 
 14 RODNEY SEVERSON  $70.00  16    $8.00 
 15 HENSEL VOLD              $70.00  44  $22.00 
 16 MICHAEL NELSON               $70.00  22  $11.00 
 17 ERNEST VOLD              $70.00  38  $19.00 
  TOTALS                 $1,190.00           552                 $ 276.00 


	Adoption of ATV Ordinance

